
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
11 January 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton  
(Application 20/11029) (Pages 5 - 20) 

  The erection of a Class E foodstore (1,862sqm gross) with associated access, 
car parking and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (b)   Hubert Lodge, 2 South Street, Hythe (Application 20/10770)  
(Pages 21 - 28) 

  Display 2 x monolith boards; 4 x Hanging B&B style signs; 2 x adverts placed 
on railings; 1 x Welcome Sign; 1 x Welcome Centre Entrance sign for a 2 year 
period or when all units are let/sold whichever is the sooner. (Application for 
Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 

 (c)   13 Orchard Way, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11005) (Pages 29 - 34) 

  Porch; first-floor extension; pitched roofs to front and rear dormer; fenestration 
alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   21 Ellery Grove, Lymington (Applicaton 20/11107) (Pages 35 - 40) 

  Single-storey rear extension; shed 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   12 Vimoutiers Court, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11174)  
(Pages 41 - 46) 

  Proposed conversion of an existing double garage and construction of a rear 
extension to form a 1no. bedroom annexe 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (f)   Northfield, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington (Application 
TPO/20/0726) (Pages 47 - 58) 

  Felling of 10x Monterey Pine trees, 6x Monterey Cypress trees, 1x Oak tree, 
1x Horse Chestnut tree and 1x Elm tree 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassig
[...]
will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 



Planning Committee 13 January 2021 Item 3 a

Application Number: 20/11029 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land at SOLENT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CAIRD AVENUE, NEW

MILTON BH25 5QA

Development: The erection of a Class E foodstore (1,862sqm gross) with

associated access, car parking and landscaping.

Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited

Agent: Planning Potential

Target Date: 21/12/2020

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues to be taken into account when determining this application are:

1) the principle of development
2) the impact of the development on existing retail
3) whether there is an alternative town centre site
4) impact on the character and appearance of the area- including trees and

landscaping
5) impact on the highway
6) ecology
7) impact on the residential amenities of nearby properties
8) minerals working
9) BREEAM and sustainability

10) contamination and drainage

This application is to be considered by Committee as was the previous scheme.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is a little over 1.0 hectares in size and lies within the built-up area of New
Milton to the east side of Caird Avenue.

The site is relatively flat and currently much of it is grassland having been restored
from mineral workings which continues to the north-east of the site.  The northern
and eastern sections of the site are currently in use as parking and op
[...]
 the corner and
enhancing the building's interaction with the car park. This glazing wraps around the
western corner of the building to increase its prominence. The main entrance is
further defined by a simple cantilevered canopy that also shelters the trolley bay and
customers entering and exiting the building.

The proposed building would consist of a grey brick plinth and two different shades
of grey cladding panel with a natural coloured render. Within the building there
would be retail floor space with storage, welfare facilities and service delivery area.
The development seeks to achieve a reduction in CO emissions compared to
building regulations compliant development through the incorporation of the
principles of the Energy Hierarchy and the combination of passive measures
including building fabric design improvements and the utilisation of zero and low
carbon technology. An excellent BREEAM rating is being targeted for the
development.

The drawings also indicate new signage within the site although these would be
subject of advertisement consent should planning permission be forthcoming.

At the Planning Committee of the 27 May 2020 application 19/11244 was refused
planning permission on the grounds that i) a sequentially preferable sites exists
within the town centre and that it has not been demonstrated that it is unsuitable or
unavailable ii) lack of quality landscaping iii) lack of a contribution towards the
provision of a cycling and walking link

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status

19/11244 Construction of a Class A1 food store
(1,862sqm gross), with associated access, car
parking and landscaping

27/05/2020 Refused Decided

18/10094 New access; landscaping and
associated works

24/04/2018 Withdrawn by
Applicant

Withdrawn

6



09/95023 54 dwellings; 10,191 square metres of
B1 Use; 6,430 square metres of B2 use (Outline
Application with details only of access)

20/10/2010 Granted
Subject to
Conditions

Decided

5
[...]
location.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The proposal does not meet the sequential test as set out in paragraphs
86-90 of the National Planning Policy Framework as it is considered that a
sequentially preferable site exists within the town centre and it has not been
demonstrated that it is unsuitable or unavailable. The proposal is therefore
contrary to Policy ECON05 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning
Strategy and Paragraph 87 89 – 90 of the NPPF (2019).

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

19



40

46

67

30
26

Drain

4

Shelter

9

1

Hall

42b

42

Club

14

11

2

1

42a

1

24

to

35

25
37

27

Ashley Farm Cottages

2

7

Hopper

18

12

to

15

17

5

47

The Bungalow

Works

49

59

2

14

Superstore

Su
b

S t
a

El

El Sub Sta

Drain

Drain

Drain

Drain

Sand and Gravel Tip

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

LYMINGTON ROAD

ASHINGTON

CA
IR

D

CL
O

SE

M
EN

DI
P

AV
EN

UE

PARK

Path

Path

Track

Tanks

Hopper

FB

Weighbridge

WB

Hopper

FB

31.7m

31.1m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2000

20/11029

Land at Solent Industrial Estate

January 2021

Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Caird Avenue
New Milton BH25 QA

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

20



Planning Committee 13 January 2021 Item 3 b

Application Number: 20/10770 Advertisement Consent

Site: HUBERT LODGE, 2 SOUTH STREET, HYTHE SO45 6GS

Development: Display 2 x monolith boards; 4 x Hanging B&B style signs; 2

x adverts placed on railings; 1 x Welcome Sign;  1 x

Welcome Centre Entrance sign for a 2 year period or when

all units are let/sold whichever is the sooner.   (Application

for Advertisement Consent)
Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living

Agent: Planning Issues Ltd

Target Date: 15/09/2020

Case Officer: Judith Garrity

Extension Date: 15/01/2021
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

This application is for advertisement consent so the only issues that can be
considered are:-

1) Impact on visual amenity
2) Impact on public safety.

This matter is before the Planning Committee due to a contrary Parish Council view.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

This application site is a prominently located on the corner of St John's Street and
South Street in the centre of Hythe, with vehicular access onto South Street. The
site extends to the rear of dwellings at 8, 8A and 10 South Street. It is bounded on
its north-eastern side by St John's Street and on its north-western side by Lidl
supermarket and its associated car park.
The site abuts the Hythe Conservation Area on its north-eastern, south-eastern and
south-western sides, with a small area of the site being within the Conservation
Area. A group of buildings opposite the corner of the site (37-44 Sir Christopher
Court and 1-3 Shore Road) are Grade II Listed buildings.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks  Advertisement Consent to display 2 x monolith boards; 4 x
Hanging B&B style signs; 2 x adverts placed on railings; 1 x Welcome Sign;   and 1
x Welcome Centre Entrance sign.

All of the signs would be non illuminated.

The consent is sought for a 2 year period or when all of the units are let or sold
whichever is the sooner. The proposed signs are as follows:-

21

Agenda Item 3b



The monolith boards (sign 9) would be located on the corner of the site. It is  V
shaped and would be 5 m high overall. Each of the two signage boards would be
4000 x 1854 mm in size.

The hanging B & B signs (signs 6, 7 & 8) would each be mounted on a sign post of
an overall height of 2.7m with the sign being  815mm x 610 mm in size. There would
be 2 located each on the South Street and St Johns Street frontages.

The advert boards on the railing (signs 4 & 5) would be
[...]
25

12

11

13

14

21

22

2

2

1

to41

1

5

El S
ub

 S
ta

25

1

1 to 22

28

4
16

1 t
o 1

5

6

23

20

1 to 10

Yard
Boat Repair

26

3

3
30

10

32

18

10

21

36

44

8

10

1

Fire
Station

St John the Baptist's

St John's

H
all

26
54

Unit 6 10
821

1

14

34

19

28

12

14

2
3

16
 to

 2
0

29

31

36

1

6

1

3

29a

89

10

11

7
6

Harbour
View

1 to 18

Sub

El

Sta

El

Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Shingle

W
ard

 Bdy

MP 89.0

COURT HOUSE CLOSE

M
EW

S

ST JOHN'S STREET

ST JOHN'S STREET

SPRING ROAD

NE
W

 R
O

AD

D
O

M
IN

Y C
LO

SE

SIR CHRISTOPHER COURT

SCOTT-P
AIN

E D
RIVE

W
ADMORE CLOSE

EM
ER

AL
D 

CR
ES

CE
NT

Posts

Posts

Posts

Sewage
Ppg Sta

LB

FS

5.9m
2.4m

3.4m

Mean High Water

Shingle

Boulders

9

Slipways

Tower

50

29

15

Lawrence House

Bank

Church

30

52

IssuesM
AR

IN
ER

S

SCOTT-PAINE DRIVE
3.7m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/10770

Hubert Lodge

January 2021

Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

2 South Street
Hythe SO45 6GS

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

28



Planning Committee 13 January 2021 Item 3 c

Application Number: 20/11005 Full Planning Permission

Site: 13 ORCHARD WAY, DIBDEN PURLIEU SO45 4AP

Development: Porch; first-floor extension; pitched roofs to front and rear dormer;

fenestration alterations

Applicant: Mr J Hartley-Binns

Agent:

Target Date: 19/11/2020

Case Officer: Rosie Rigby

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character of the area
2) Impact on neighbour amenity
3) Impact on Highway safety and parking

This application is to be considered by Committee because it has been called in by
Councillor Alex Wade.

2 SITE DESCRIPT
[...]
ried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: SO1A  & PO10A  

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Further Information:
Julie Parry
Telephone: 023 8028 5436

39



Eden Villa

Otter

14

1c

5

37

14

Buckland

C
ourt

5

48

1

19

70

23

41

5

42

12

Club

38

7

6

Council

3

6

11

23

4

6

5

15

1

7

12

Waste

Works
21

View

2

1

18

11

3

7

7

C
artref

66

Crossing

Gardenhouse

8

4

Buckland

Yard

6

1

16

29

St

18

48

1

17

Marsh

30

28

9

1

20

15 23
21

33

11

33

4

6

28

11

13

1

14

10

11
2

to

15

17

11
01b1a 1

Transfer

Buckland M
ew

s

Station

68

Cornerways

1
4

HallKingdom

1 to 6
Alice
H

ouse

2
2a3

LOWER BUCKLAND

Gardens
Allotment

ESS

Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El

WB
ESS

ROAD

ELLERY GROVE

CLINTON

JONATHAN CLOSE

COLBORNE CLOSE

W
ILLIAM

 RO
AD

TITHE BARN

WB

Path (um)

TCB

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11107

21 Ellery Grove

January 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Lymington SO41 9DX

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

40



Planning Committee 13 January 2021 Item 3 e

Application Number: 20/11174 Full Planning Permission

Site: 12 VIMOUTIERS COURT, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1NN

Development: Proposed conversion of an existing double garage and

construction of a rear extension to form a 1no. bedroom annexe

Applicant: Ms Hogg

Agent: Fields of Architecture

Target Date: 25/12/2020

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Extension Date: 15/01/2021
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) impact on the street scene and character of the area
2) neighbour amenity

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
to Fordingb
[...]
e expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

300-01-01 Rev B
300-02-1
300-03-1
300-05-01
300-05-02
300-06-01
300-11-01 Rev B
300-08-01
Design & Access Statement P20-007-02 #agent email dated 18 November
2020

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The external facing materials shall match those used on the existing
building.

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Review
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

4. The development hereby approved shall only be used in conjunction with
the existing accommodation as an extended family unit ancillary to the use
of the site as a single dwelling house and at no time shall a separate
dwelling be created, unless otherwise formally agreed by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason:  To provide the Planning Authority with the opportunity to
properly assess the planning implications of subdivision of the
property and whether it would be harmful to the amenities of
the area, contrary to Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Review
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

45



Training

7

1

Station

9

1

10

17
2836

1

Brewers

Cadet

6

5

2

24

Cottage

Centre

Su
rg

er
y

30

Club

The

7

34

21

23

29

35

15

25

Avonway

25 18

86

7

8

1

Hospital
Fordingbridge

24

1
Th

e
Pa

vil
io

ns2 3
4

1 to 11
Barton Hall

41

16
14

Community

14

76

15

12

6

1

Paddocks

Centre

26

Fire

Rosebank

18

2

4

19

1

11

5

FORDINGBRIDGE

Weir

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Weir

Weir

Sw
eatfords

Ponds

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

W
ater

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

WESTGROVE

SHAFTESBURY

EN
D

M
IL

L
C

O
U

R
T

FLAXFIELD
S

VIMOUTIERS

MOXHAMS

C
O

U
R

T

BA
RT

O
N

S
RO

AD

STREET

FB

FB

FB

FB

Tower

FB

Drain

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

20/11174

12 Vimoutiers Court

January 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge
SP6 1NN

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

46



Planning Committee  13 January 2021  Item 3 f 
 
 
Tree Works 
Application Number: 

 

TPO/20/0627 

Site: NORTHFIELD, LOWER PENNINGTON LANE, PENNINGTON 

SO41 8AN 
Proposed work: Felling of 10x Monterey Pine trees, 6x Monterey Cypress trees, 1x 

Oak tree, 1x Horse Chestnut tree and 1x Elm tree. 
Applicant: Mr N Hayden 

Agent: Hayden’s Arboricultural Consultants 

Case Officer: Hannah Chalmers 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues are 

1. Condition and safety of the trees 

2. The affect this proposal will on the amenity and character on Lower Pennington Lane 

 
2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

Northfield is located just outside the Lymington settlement boundary as now shown in the 
adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 and within the South West Hampshire Green Belt. The site is 
accessed from Lower Pennington Lane.  

The site is part of a horticultural nursey site and the line of trees subject to the application and 
growing along the western boundary of the site, adjacent to Lower Pennington Lane. These 
trees are situated on a bank/ground level above the ground level of the highway.  

These trees are part of group of trees that are subject to a Woodland Tree Preservation Order 
which is part of TPO/0025/17 Northfield, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington.  

 
3 PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 Felling of 10x Monterey Pine trees, 6x Monterey Cypress trees, 1x Oak tree, 1x Horse Chestnut 

tree and 1x Elm tree  

4 TREE WORK HISTORY 
  

A tree work application was made in 2017 application number TPO/17/0881. This application 
was made by a land agent for the site using a tree condition report that was produced by 
Hayden’s Arboricultural Consultants. The application was granted consent although the works 
did not get carried out. Eight of the trees identified in this report (the applicant only applied to 
remove 2x trees in this group as part of TPO/17/0881 application) for removal have been 
included is this application along with the 5 trees identified in the 2017 report as requiring 
further investigation. See table 1 

 

47

Agenda Item 3f



Table 1 
Tree 
No 

Species Proposed work 
TPO/20/0627 

Works granted 
consent/advised 
in 2017 

Arborventure 
Assessment of 
tree 

NFDC assessment of tree 
(Recommendation)  

A001 Elm Fell None Retain This tree is small and 
overall has a limited life 
expectancy given it will 
succumb to Dutch Elm 
Disease. Removing and 
replanting will have a 
greater benefit in the 
longer term.  

(Grant – condition 
replacement) 

G001  Group  Remove dead 
acacia tree 

None Agree with 
assessment 

Dead tree – exempt works 
condition replacement 
planting. 

(Exempt – condition 
replacement) 

T002 Monterey 
Pine 

Fell  Clear ivy and 
reinspect 

Retain no 
evidence of 
decay, remove 
deadwood and 
monitor 

Extensive thinning in the 
crown of this tree  

T006 Holm 
Oak  

Prune back from 
overhead cables 

None Agree with 
assessment 

Reasonable works 

(Grant) 

T009 Monterey 
Pine 

Tip back 
western aspect 
over adjacent 
road by 1.5m – 
monitor 

Yes - Tip back 
western aspect 
over adjacent 
road by 1.5m  

Agree with 
assessment 

Reasonable works 

(Grant) 

T010  Monterey 
Cypress 

Fell Climbing 
inspection and 
crown clean 

Retain and 
reduce in 
height by 6m 
in order to 
retain T009 & 
T011 

Ther
[...]
that the thickness of the foliage will 
soften the fall and reduce the shock. This tree can then be inspected on the ground 
and if possible left for 24 hours, before section cutting. If the tree is only partially 
covered, pruning or sectioning may be more appropriate.  If the works are not 

56



urgent cutting the ivy at its base and completing the work when the ivy is dead, thus 
reducing the bat roosting potential should be considered.  However where stems of 
ivy create a dense mass against the trunk there will always be roosting potential.  

 
If bats or evidence of bats are found at anytime, all works must stop immediately and 
English Nature contacted for further advice. 

 

For further information contact:  

Hannah Chalmers 

Senior Tree Officer 

023 8028 5588 

 

 
  

 
  

 
  
 

 

57



Hartfield

Quadrant House

The Shed

Tank

The

Riding

The

Needlefurze

The Gardener's Bungalow

37

Hathaway House

11

H
ainault

Red Roofs

Lodge

15

Manor

Woodlawn

1

Ruin

4
3

2

1

Northfield

4

Manorfield

Amberoak

Amberview

Hawkley

Hospice

14

Chilfrom
e

Longford

Forge

Inglewood

Bourne Cott

Light

Amberwood

Oakhaven

Coates Centre

6

Nursery
Northfield

El Sub Sta

ELM AVENUE

LO
W

ER
PE

N
N

IN
G

TO
N

LA
N

E

HIGHTREES

Path (um)

LB

11.0m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

January 2021

Northfield
Lower Pennington Lane
Pennington, Lymington SO41 8AN

TPO/20/0627

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

58


	Agenda
	3a Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton (Application 20/11029)
	Binder1.pdf
	Plan 20 11029


	3b Hubert Lodge, 2 South Street, Hythe (Application 20/10770)
	3c 13 Orchard Way, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11005)
	3d 21 Ellery Grove, Lymington (Applicaton 20/11107)
	3e 12 Vimoutiers Court, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11174)
	3f Northfield, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington (Application TPO/20/0726)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 JANUARY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 January 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Rebecca Clark 
  Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
  Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Geoffrey Blunden 
 Jack Davies 
 Andrew Gossage 
 

 Martyn Levitt 
 Alvin Reid 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Dean Brunton, Kate Cattermole, Hannah Chalmers, 
Judith Garrity, Andrew Kinghorn, Julie Parry, Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-
Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clark, Corbridge, Glass and Wade. 
 

75   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 20/11107 and 
TPO/20/0627 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the applications. He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11029 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the 
application but was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/11029 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

77   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Solent Industrial Estate, Caird Avenue, New Milton (Application 
20/11029)  

  Details: 
 
The erection of a Class E foodstore (1,862sqm gross) with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Dan Templeton, Planning Potential (Agent) 
Greg Davies, Bradbeers (Objector) 
Cllr Steve Davies, New Milton Town Council 
Cllr Geoffrey Blunden, Beckton Ward Cllr 
Cllr Alvin Reid, Hordle Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported further representations had been received since 
the update note had been published.  In total, an additional 28 letters of 
support had been received since the report had been published.  Bradbeers 
had also sent an email to members of the Committee attaching their 
response to the application, which had been referred to in the report. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins did not participate or vote on the application but 
was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that there was much support for the 
proposed foodstore at Solent Industrial Estate.  The Committee gave due 
consideration to whether there was an alternative town centre site / 
sequential approach, noting that the only site considered to be suitable 
within the officer report was the former Co-op store located in Station Road / 
Spencer Road.  Members expressed the view that this site was not a 



 
PC 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

suitable location and therefore the sequential test had been met. 
 
Recorded Vote: 
 
FOR: Cllrs Bellows, Bennison, Brand, Crisell, Davis, Dunning, Holding, 
Hopkins, Kangarani, Reilly, Ring, Sevier, Thierry and Thorne (14) 
AGAINST: 0 
ABSTAIN: Cllr Ward (1) 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority to the Chief Planning Officer to be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The sequential test had been met and there was no preferable site in the 
town centre. 
 

 b   Hubert Lodge, 2 South Street, Hythe (Application 20/10770)  

  Details: 
 
Display 2 x monolith boards; 4 x Hanging B&B style signs; 2 x adverts 
placed on railings; 1 x Welcome Sign; 1 x Welcome Centre Entrance sign for 
a 2 year period or when all units are let/sold whichever is the sooner. 
(Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Laura Baker, Planning Issues Ltd (Agent) 
Cllr Alex Wade, Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
HCC Highways had confirmed that they did not raise any objection to the 
amended plans.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior 
to the meeting.   
 
The Case Officer also reported that two emails had been received advising 
that signs were being brought onto the site. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Sevier was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Sevier did not vote in respect of 
this item. 
 
Cllr Thorne was not present for this item. 
 
The Chairman used her casting vote in relation to this application. 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b)  
 

 c   13 Orchard Way, Dibden Purlieu (Application 20/11005)  

  Details: 
 
Porch; first-floor extension; pitched roofs to front and rear dormer; 
fenestration alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
A typographic error was noted within the assessment section of the report, 
in the second paragraph.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Davis was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
 

 d   21 Ellery Grove, Lymington (Application 20/11107)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey rear extension; shed 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Paul Floyd (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
 



 
PC 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Davis and Thorne were not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d)  
 

 e   12 Vimoutiers Court, Fordingbridge (Application 20/11174)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed conversion of an existing double garage and construction of a rear 
extension to form a 1no. bedroom annexe 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Dan Whitefield, Field of Architecture (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Amended plans (300-01-01 Rev B Location Plan and 300-11-01 Rev B 
Block Plan and Parking) had been received, which had been included in the 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Davis was not present for this item. 
 
Cllr Thorne was not present for the duration of this item and therefore did 
not participate or vote in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) and update note 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 f   Northfield, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington (Application 
TPO/20/0627)  

  Details: 
 
Felling of 10x Monterey Pine trees, 6x Monterey Cypress trees, 1x Oak tree, 
1x Horse Chestnut tree and 1x Elm tree 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Nick Hayden, Haydens Arboricultural Consultants (Applicant) 
Bruce Tindall, Chair of PALLS (Objector) 
Cllr Andrew Gossage, Pennington Ward Cllr 
Cllr Jack Davies, Pennington Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A representation had been received from Cllr Jack Davies in objection to the 
proposals. This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional comment had been received 
from PALLS raising concerns about the proposed replacement tree 
conditions. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a change of recommendation to delegate 
authority to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission subject to 
conditions.  In light of the further comment received by PALLS regarding the 
proposed tree replacement, it was felt that the conditions should be 
reviewed and amended / added, as considered necessary prior to the issue 
of consent.  This would ensure they were robust and enforceable.  The 
conditions would require a plan to be submitted to identify the location of 
each of the replacement trees.  Each replacement tree would have an 
individual additional condition associated with it to ensure it was planted at 
the correct time of the year and in the correct location.  
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission subject 
to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and amended recommendation for the reasons set 
out above. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


